

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MARYLAND

Misc. No. 2, September Term, 2024
SCM-MISC-0002-2024

THE KEY SCHOOL, INC., et al.
Appellants,

v.

VALERIE BUNKER,
Appellee.

On Certified Question of Law from the
U.S. District Court for the District of Maryland, No. 1:23-cv-02662
(The Hon. Matthew J. Maddox)

No. 10, September Term, 2024
SCM-REG-0010-2024

BOARD OF EDUCATION OF HARFORD COUNTY,
Appellant,

v.

JOHN DOE,
Appellee.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari from the
Circuit Court for Harford County, No. C-12-CV-23-000767
(The Hon. Alex M. Allman)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN PROPERTY CASUALTY INSURANCE ASSOCIATION,
AND THE MARYLAND DEFENSE COUNSEL, INC.

Cary Silverman (AIS #0012130282)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1800 K Street, NW, Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Tel: (202) 783-8400
Fax: (202) 783-4211
csilverman@shb.com

*Attorney for Amici Curiae
American Tort Reform Association,
American Property Casualty Insurance
Association, and The Maryland Defense
Counsel, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTION PRESENTED 1

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT 6

I. REVIVING TIME-BARRED CLAIMS UNDERMINES
MARYLAND’S CIVIL JUSTICE SYSTEM 6

II. REVIVING TIME-BARRED CLAIMS CREATES TURMOIL
FOR BUSINESSES AND INSURERS 12

III. INVALIDATING THE REVIVAL WINDOW IS REQUIRED BY
MARYLAND PRECEDENT AND CONSISTENT WITH THE
MAJORITY APPROACH AMONG STATES 17

 A. Maryland Courts Have Consistently Found that
 Reviving Time-Barred Claims is Unconstitutional 17

 B. Maryland’s Constitutional Law is Consistent
 with the Approach of Most States..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 26

CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT
AND COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 8-504 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| <u>CASES</u> | <u>PAGE</u> |
|----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| <i>A.B. v. S.U.</i> , 298 A.3d 573 (Vt. 2023)..... | 25 |
| <i>Allen v. Dovell</i> , 193 Md. 359, 66 A.2d 795 (1949)..... | 21 |
| <i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 427 Md. 99, 46 A.3d 426 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Aurora Pub. Sch. v. A.S.</i> , 531 P.3d 1036 (Colo. 2023)..... | 5, 24, 25 |
| <i>Baggs's Appeal</i> , 43 Pa. 512, 515, 1862 WL 5187 (1862) | 23 |
| <i>Baker Hughes, Inc. v. Keco R. & D., Inc.</i> , 12 S.W.3d 1 (Tex. 1999)..... | 23 |
| <i>Board of Regents v. Tomanio</i> , 446 U.S. 478 (1980) | 5 |
| <i>Bozman v. Bozman</i> , 376 Md. 461, 830 A.2d 450 (2003)..... | 15 |
| <i>Dobson v. Quinn Freight Lines, Inc.</i> , 415 A.2d 814 (Me. 1980)..... | 22 |
| <i>Doe v. Crooks</i> , 613 S.E.2d 536 (S.C. 2005)..... | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Hartford Roman Catholic Diocesan Corp.</i> , 119 A.3d 462 (Conn. 2015) | 25 |
| <i>Doe v. Popravak</i> , 421 P.3d 760 (Kan. Ct. App. 2017)..... | 23 |
| <i>Doe v. Roe</i> , 419 Md. 687, 20 A.3d 787 (2011)..... | 18 |
| <i>Doe v. Roman Catholic Diocese</i> , 862 S.W.2d 338 (Mo. 1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>Doe A. v. Diocese of Dallas</i> , 917 N.E.2d 475 (Ill. 2009)..... | 22 |
| <i>Dua v. Comcast Cable of Md., Inc.</i> , 805 A.2d 1061 (Md. 2002) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Duffy v. CBS Corp.</i> , 232 Md. App. 602, 161 A.3d 1 (2017), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 458 Md. 206, 182 A.3d 166 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Dupuis v. Roman Catholic Bishop of Portland, Maine</i> , No. BCD-23-122, https://www.courts.maine.gov/news/dupuis/ | 25 |

| | |
|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|-------|
| <i>Ford Motor Co. v. Moulton</i> , 511 S.W.2d 690 (Tenn. 1974) | 23 |
| <i>Frideres v. Schiltz</i> , 540 N.W.2d 261 (Iowa 1995) | 22 |
| <i>Givens v. Anchor Packing, Inc.</i> , 466 N.W.2d 771 (Neb. 1991)..... | 22-23 |
| <i>Gould v. Concord Hosp.</i> , 493 A.2d 1193 (N.H. 1985) | 23 |
| <i>Harig v. Johns-Manville Prod. Corp.</i> , 284 Md. 70, 394 A.2d 299 (1978)..... | 6 |
| <i>Hecht v. Resol. Tr. Corp.</i> , 333 Md. 324, 635 A.2d 394 (1994) | 6 |
| <i>Johnson v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 430 Md. 368, 61 A.3d 33 (2013)..... | 19 |
| <i>Johnson v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 682 So. 2d 25 (Ala. 1996)..... | 22 |
| <i>Johnson v. Lilly</i> , 823 S.W.2d 883 (Ark. 1992) | 22 |
| <i>Kelly v. Marcantonio</i> , 678 A.2d 873 (R.I. 1996)..... | 5, 22 |
| <i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396, 754 A.2d 389 (2000) | 18 |
| <i>Lewis v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 69 A. 821 (Pa. 1908)..... | 23 |
| <i>Maycock v. Gravely Corp.</i> , 508 A.2d 330 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1986)..... | 23 |
| <i>McKinney v. Goins and Caston County Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 109PA22-2 (N.C.)..... | 25 |
| <i>Mitchell v. Roberts</i> , 469 P.3d 901 (Utah 2020)..... | 5, 25 |
| <i>Muskin v. State Dep't of Assessments & Tax'n</i> , 422 Md. 544, 30 A.3d 962 (2011)..... | 20 |
| <i>Order of R.R. Telegraphers v. Railway Express Agency, Inc.</i> , 321 U.S. 342 (1944)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ripley v. Tolbert</i> , 921 P.2d 1210 (Kan. 1996) | 23 |
| <i>Roark v. Crabtree</i> , 893 P.2d 1058 (Utah 1995)..... | 22 |

| | |
|-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|--------|
| <i>Schappelle v. Roman Catholic Archdiocese of Washington</i> , No. C-15-23-003696 (Md. Cir. Ct., Montgomery County, Apr. 1, 2024)..... | 18 |
| <i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)..... | 25 |
| <i>Shirley v. Reif</i> , 920 P.2d 405 (Kan. 1996)..... | 23 |
| <i>Sliney v. Previte</i> , 41 N.E.3d 732 (Mass. 2015)..... | 25 |
| <i>Smith v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 266 Md. 52, 291 A.2d 452 (1972)..... | 19 |
| <i>Society Ins. v. Labor & Indus. Review Comm’n</i> , 786 N.W.2d 385 (Wis. 2010) | 23 |
| <i>Starnes v. Cayouette</i> , 419 S.E.2d 669 (Va. 1992)..... | 23, 24 |
| <i>State of Minnesota ex rel. Hove v. Doese</i> , 501 N.W.2d 366 (S.D. 1993)..... | 22 |
| <i>SVF Riva Annapolis LLC v. Gilroy</i> , 459 Md. 632, 187 A.3d 686 (2018)..... | 19 |
| <i>Thompson v. Killary</i> , 683 S.W.3d 641 (Ky. 2024) | 5, 25 |
| <i>Urland v. Merrell-Dow Pharmas., Inc.</i> , 822 F.2d 1268 (3d Cir. 1987)..... | 23-24 |
| <i>Wiley v. Roof</i> , 641 So. 2d 66 (Fla. 1994)..... | 22 |
| <i>Willowbrook Apartment Assocs., LLC v. Mayor & City Council of Baltimore</i> , 563 F. Supp.3d 428 (D. Md. 2021) | 26 |
| <i>Wright v. Keiser</i> , 568 P.2d 1262 (Okla. 1977)..... | 23 |

STATUTES & CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------|---------------|
| 2017 Md. Laws ch. 12 (H.B. 642) | 19-20 |
| 2023 Md. Laws ch. 5 (S.B. 686) | <i>passim</i> |
| Md. Cts. & Jud. Proc. Code § 5-117 | <i>passim</i> |
| Md. Const.. Art. III, § 40 | 1, 6, 26 |
| Md. Const., Declaration of Rights, Art. 24 | 1, 6, 26 |

| | |
|--------------------------------|----|
| Va. Const. art. IV, § 14 | 24 |
|--------------------------------|----|

LEGISLATION

| | |
|------------------------------------------------|----|
| A.B. 15 (Cal., as amended Mar. 26, 2015) | 11 |
| A.B. 2777 (Cal. 2022) | 10 |
| LD 250 (Maine 2019) | 11 |
| S. 66 (N.Y. 2022) | 10 |
| S. 8763A (N.Y. 2022)..... | 11 |
| S. 99 (Vt. 2021)..... | 10 |
| S.B. 1161 (Cal. 2016) | 11 |
| S.B. 2439 (Haw. 2024) | 10 |

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| Am. Property Casualty Ins. Ass’n et al., <i>It’s Not Just The Weather: The Man-Made Crises Roiling Property Insurance Markets</i> (Aug. 2022), https://www.insurancejournal.com/app/uploads/2022/08/APCIA-Its-Not-Just-the-Weather-1.pdf | 16 |
| Matteo Arena & Brandon Julio, <i>The Effects of Securities Class Action Litigation on Corporate Liquidity and Investment Policy</i> , 50 J. Fin. & Quantitative Analysis 251 (2014) | 13 |
| Brief of <i>Amici Curiae</i> Colorado School Districts Self Insurance Pool, et al., <i>Aurora Pub. Sch. v. Saupe</i> , No. 2022SC824 (Colo. filed Jan. 17, 2023) | 9 |
| Class Action Complaint, <i>John Doe v. Roman Catholic Archbishop of Washington</i> , No. C-16-CV-23-004497 (Prince Georgia County, Cir. Ct., filed Oct. 1, 2023), <i>cert. granted</i> , No. SCM-REG-0009-2024 | 8 |
| Kay Dervishi, <i>Child Victims Act Leads to Insurance Woes, City & State</i> , Feb. 10, 2020, https://www.cityandstateny.com/politics/2020/02/child-victims-act-leads-to-insurance-woes/176410/ | 16 |

Michael Gormley, *NYS Bill Proposes \$200M Fund to Help Schools Pay Child Victims Act Judgments*, *Newsday*, Mar. 9, 2024, <https://www.newsday.com/news/region-state/child-victims-act-schools-foster-care-qlz64c2l>9

Kate Huangpu, *Relief for Abuse Survivors, Other Constitutional Amendments Halted in Pa.’s Split Legislature*, *Spotlight PA*, Jan. 16, 2024, <https://www.spotlightpa.org/news/2024/01/pennsylvania-legislature-constitutional-amendments-clergy-abuse-lieutenant-governor/> 24

Dietrich Knauth, *New York City Youth Club to Exit Bankruptcy with \$22 Million Sex Abuse Settlement*, *Reuters*, July 20, 2022, <https://www.reuters.com/legal/litigation/nyc-youth-club-exit-bankruptcy-with-22-mln-sex-abuse-settlement-2023-07-28/> 13

Xander Landen, *Bennington Family Center Suit Tests New Child Sex Abuse Law*, *VTDigger*, June 10, 2019, <https://vtdigger.org/2019/06/10/bennington-family-center-suits-test-new-child-sex-abuse-law/> 13

Alex Mann, *Federal Judge Plans to Send Child Victims Act Question to Maryland Supreme Court*, *Baltimore Sun*, Mar. 22, 2024, <https://www.baltimoresun.com/2024/03/22/federal-lawsuit-maryland-child-victims-act/> 7-8

Alex Mann, *39 People Sue Agencies Over Alleged Abuse at Baltimore County Youth Facility*, *Baltimore Sun*, Mar 12, 2024, <https://www.baltimoresun.com/2024/03/12/sex-abuse-lawsuit-maryland-agencies-good-shepherd-services/>8

Maryland House Judicial Proceedings Committee Session, Jan. 19, 2023, <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=ks45I1mnvNs> 10

Susanti Sarkar, *As Survivors Seek Justice, New York Child Welfare Agencies Face the Costs of Decades-Old Sexual Abuse Lawsuits*, *The Imprint*, Feb. 19, 2024, <https://imprintnews.org/top-stories/as-survivors-seek-justice-new-york-child-welfare-agencies-face-the-costs-of-decades-old-sexual-abuse-lawsuits/247459>.....9

Lea Skene, *200 Victims Allege Child Sex Abuse in Maryland Youth Detention Facilities*, Assoc. Press, Feb. 8, 2024, <https://apnews.com/article/maryland-juvenile-detention-child-sexual-abuse-lawsuits-f16ecfb7c76da6c46f538152c95a215f>8

Daniel E. Troy, *Toward a Definition and Critique of Retroactivity*, 51 Ala. L. Rev. 1329 (2000) 12

Stephen T. Watson, *Schools Face Millions in Child Victims Act Payments, But Proposed State Relief is Stalled*, Buffalo News, July 30, 2023, https://buffalonews.com/news/local/crime-courts/child-victims-act-schools-abuse-ken-ton-amherst-niagara-falls/article_7d57d464-2bb8-11ee-96f5-b74df07eaec8.html9
